which comprises a much smaller proportion of the overall mineable resource. Recovery over the life of mine
for the ROM leach is estimated to be approximately 40% of total copper, comprising 9% of the estimated
total copper cathode produced during the life of mine.

Summary of Economic Assumptions and Results

Copper Price Assumption US$3.15/lb flat real
Pre-Tax NPV8 & IRR US$757 million / 39.9%
Post-Tax NPV8 & IRR US$524 million / 33.5%
Payback Period from First Production 2.6 years
Pre-Production Capital Costs US$285 million3

Life of Mine Sustaining Capital US$66 million
Ave. Annual Steady State EBITDA US$169 million
Life of Mine C1 Operating Costs US$1.22/lb of copper4

Life of Mine All-in-Sustaining Cash Costs US$1.29/lb of copper5

Mine Life 12 years
Ave. Annual Metal Production (first 6 years) Approximately 40,000 tonnes
Ave. Annual Metal Production Life of Mine (incl. ramp up) 35,600 tonnes
Steady State Average Process Recovery (Heap and ROM) 76% / 40%

Table 1: Summary of Economic Assumptions and Results

Economics and Sensitivity Analysis

Copper Price
US$/lb

Post-Tax NPV8
Base Case
US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8
Capex (-10%)
US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8 Capex (+10%)
US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8
Opex (-10%)
US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8 Opex (+10%)
US$ millions

Base Case
IRR
(%)

2.85 408 434 381 455 360 28.6%
3.00 466 492 439 514 418 31.1%
3.15 524 550 498 572 476 33.5%
3.30 582 608 556 630 535 35.7%
3.45 640 666 614 688 592 38.0%

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis to Copper Price, Life of Mine Capital and Operating Costs

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT OF THE MARIMACA COPPER PROJECT

Geology and Mineral Resource Estimate

The Marimaca Project comprises a dominant structural feature of broad zones of sheeted dykes and fracture
zones, oriented north-north-east and dipping 45-60o to the east, which host copper mineralisation at surface.
The location of the Marimaca deposit is interpreted to be controlled by a dilational structural jog and the
Company believes that this control applies both to the MOD and to its downwards continuation into the